

Nos. 15-1503 & 15-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES S. TURNER, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*.

RUSSELL L. OVERTON, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WILFREDO LORA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN B. MORRISON
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
(202) 994 5157 (Fax)
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

February 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT

THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE
REVERSED, AND THE COURT’S OPINION
SHOULD CLARIFY AND RE-ENFORCE THE
OBLIGATIONS OF PROSECUTORS UNDER
BRADY. 5

 A. The Refusal of Government Counsel to
 Produce Vital *Brady* Material at Lora’s Trial
 Demonstrates the Seriousness of the Problem. 5

 B. When a Prima Facie *Brady* Claim is
 Presented, Prosecutors Should Be Directed to
 Respond Substantively in All Cases. 12

 C. The Burden of Obtaining a New Trial When
 a *Brady* Violation Has Been Established Should
 Be Minimal. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Felker v. Turpin, 518 U.S. 651 (1996) 14

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 11, 13

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 4, 11

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 11

United States v. Olsen, 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir.
2013)..... 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D) 14

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E) 14

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(4) 12

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) 12

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1) 12
